risk management is set by the Managing Board of Directors.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market prices comprise three types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risks, such as investment price risk and

commodity risk.

Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings,

Market price risk

The Company is exposed to market price risk, which arises from securities held as inventories classified at FVTPL. The management

monitors the proportion of these securities in its trading portfolio based on market indices. Material securities within the portfolio are

managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the appropriate authority.

Equity Price Sensitivity analysis:

The fair value of equity instruments as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 Rs.95.35 Lakhs and Rs. 245 Lakhs respectively. A 50%

and 10% change in price of these quoted equity instruments held as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 would result in:

{Amount in Lakhs)

% of Change Profit / (loss)

March 31, 2023 | March 31, 2022

50% (10%) Increase in quoted prices 47.68 24.50

50% (10%) Decrease in quoted prices (47.68) (24.50)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a

financial loss.

111 | Page

& Genpharmasec Limited
/ 31st Annual Report 2022-2023

ECL DISCLOSURE

Movements in the Expected Credit Loss in respect of loans are as follows:

As at March 31, | As at March

Particulars 2023 31, 2022

ECL ECL

Opening Balance

ECL Provisions 10.49

Net re-measurement of loss allowance

Additional provision

Closing Balance 10.49 -

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to meet its present and future cash and collateral obligations without incurring

unacceptable losses.

Risk Management framework

The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential

adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the risk management committee under policies approved by the board of directors. The risk